

REGISTERED No. $\frac{S. 1033}{L-7646}$

The Gazette  of Pakistan

EXTRAORDINARY
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISLAMABAD, WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 28, 1974

PART I

Acts, Ordinances, President's Orders and Regulations
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT

Islamabad, the 28th August, 1974

The following Acts of Parliament received the assent of the President on the 24th August, 1974, and are hereby published for general information :—

An Act further to amend the Civil Aviation Ordinance, 1960

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Civil Aviation Ordinance, 1960 (XXXII of 1960), for the purposes hereinafter appearing ;

It is hereby enacted as follows :—

1. **Short title and commencement.**—(1) This Act may be called the Civil Aviation (Amendment) Act, 1974.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. **Amendment of section 1, Ordinance XXXII of 1960.**—In the Civil Aviation Ordinance, 1960 (XXXII of 1960), hereinafter referred to as the said Ordinance, in section 1, in sub-section (2), after the words and comma “ while in Pakistan,”, the words and commas “ and to all persons carrying on any business relating to, or connected with, the purposes of this Ordinance,” shall be inserted.

3. **Amendment of section 15, Ordinance XXXII of 1960.**—In the said Ordinance, in section 15,—

(a) in sub-section (1), for the words “ three months or with fine not exceeding one thousand rupees ” the words “ six months or with fine not exceeding one lakh rupees ” shall be substituted ;

(b) in sub-section (3), for the words “ one thousand rupees ” the words “ one lakh rupees ” shall be substituted ; and

(c) in sub-section (4), for the words “ under the ” the words and figure “ specially empowered under section 30 of the ” shall be substituted.

4. **General amendment, Ordinance XXXII of 1960.**—In the said Ordinance, for the words “ Central Government ”, wherever occurring, the words “ Federal Government ” shall be substituted.

ASLAM ABDULLAH KHAN,

Secretary.